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DECISION 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election 
 
Australian Trainers' Association 
(E2011/2560) 

T. NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 27 APRIL 2011
 
Arrangement for conduct of election. 
 
[1] On 31 March 2011 the Australian Trainers' Association lodged with Fair Work Australia the 
prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices: 
 
 South Australian Branch 
  
  Branch Committee Member (5) 
  Executive Officer (1) 
 
  President 
  Vice-President 
  Secretary 
 
 Victorian Branch 
  
  Branch Committee Member (5) 
  Executive Officer (1) 
 
  President 
  Vice-President 
  Secretary 
 
 Western Australian Branch 
 
  Branch Committee Member (5) 
  Executive Officer (1) 
 
  President 
  Vice-President 
  Secretary 
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 Tasmanian Branch 
 
  Branch Committee Member (5) 
  Executive Officer (1) 
 
  President 
  Vice-President 
  Secretary 
 
 Queensland Branch 
 
  Branch Committee Member (5) 
  Executive Officer (1) 
 
  President 
  Vice President 
  Secretary 
 
 Federal Executive 
 
  President 
  Vice-President (2) 
 
[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the 
rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 
Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 
Australian Electoral Commission. 
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31 March 2011 

Mr Robert Pfeiffer 
Tribunal Services and Organisations 
Fair Work Australia 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

Via Email : orgs@fwa.qov.au 

Dear Robert, 

Re: Notification of Elections 

Locatsd at: 400 E p;som Road 
Flemlr.gton; Victoria, 30$1 

Postal: P,O, Box 585 
Flt:~mington. Vk:torla, 3031 

Phone: +61 3 931:t 1688 
Fax:+~1 3 9372 1699 

Email: ata@austrainers.com.au 
· Webslte: \VlMv.austrarners.oom,au 

As~at€ld Entity; 

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive Officer of the Australian Trainers' Association 
(ATA), make the following statement. 

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning 
forthcoming elections in the branches of the AT A. 

I confirm the following information is being lodged as required under the Fair 
Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009. 

Yours faithfully, 

JOHN ALDUCCI 
Chief Executive 

... AUSTRAU,~NJfl~IN~F;lS'ASSOCf~TJQNl\ 
An Organisation Un{lar -ru~ Workpfae4l:Rafations.Af.'t',4996 · 

AB;N/86182142: 2Q6 "' : ' 



Elections required under the rules of the organisation 

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s). 

Federal 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 

President 
Vice Presidents (2) 
5 Executive Officers * 

* One (I) from each State except NSW 

State Branches 

South Australia 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

Victoria 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
v) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 members of Committee 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

Western Australia 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
vi) 

Tasmania 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
vii) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

New South Wales 

No elections required 

Date Commence 

28.10.2011 
28.10.2011 
13.06.2011 

06.09.2011 
06.09.2011 
06.09.2011 
13.06.2011 

26.09.2011 
26.09.2011 
26.09.2011 
13.06.2011 

04.10.2011 
04.10.2011 
04.10.2011 
13.06.2011 

05.10.2011 
05.10.2011 
05.10.2011 
13.06.2011 

AUSTRALIAN·if:RAINijf{ ·,tASSOC•ATJON , 
An Qrgat>fsatloo Wnt!sr Tne '@Hetaiiow;; APM!196 

. . . AB.i'~h86tll2'i4--2'206 h ·. 

Date Close 

28.10.2011 
28.10.2011 
24.06.2011 

06.09.2011 
06.09.2011 
06.09.2011 
24.06.2011 

26.09.2011 
26.09.2011 
26.09.2011 
24.06.2011 

04.10.2011 
04.10.2011 
04.10.2011 
24.06.2011 

05.10.2011 
05.10.2011 
05.10.2011 
24.06.2011 



Queensland 

i) 
ii) 
iii) 
iv) 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
5 Members of Committee 

13.10.2011 
13.10.2011 
13.10.2011 
13.06.2011 

13.10.2011 
13.10.2011 
13.10.2011 
24.06.2011 

a) The reason for all the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of 
office. 

b) The electorate for these elections consists of the financial members of this 
Association (AT A). 

c) The voting system to be used in these elections is the direct voting system . 

. At)STRAU*f:.J,TRAtfiU~Fa~} ASSOCJ~'flQN', 
Ao QrganisallOn liJplJt;ir Tns Vifor!q'il<ttfu'H9talions Aot.,1\196 
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