

Fair Work Australia

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Trainers' Association (E2011/2560)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 27 APRIL 2011

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 31 March 2011 the Australian Trainers' Association lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

South Australian Branch

Branch Committee Member (5) Executive Officer (1)

President Vice-President Secretary

Victorian Branch

Branch Committee Member (5) Executive Officer (1)

President Vice-President Secretary

Western Australian Branch

Branch Committee Member (5) Executive Officer (1)

President Vice-President Secretary Tasmanian Branch

Branch Committee Member (5) Executive Officer (1)

President Vice-President Secretary

Queensland Branch

Branch Committee Member (5) Executive Officer (1)

President Vice President Secretary

Federal Executive

President Vice-President (2)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR508623 >



Located at: 400 Epsom Road

Flemington, Victoria, 3031

Postal: P.O. Box 585

Flemington, Victoria, 3031

Phone: +61 3 9372 1688 Fax: +61 3 9372 1699

Email: ata@austrainers.com.au Website: www.austrainers.com.au

Associated Entity;

Racing Supplies



31 March 2011

Mr Robert Pfeiffer Tribunal Services and Organisations Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Via Email : orgs@fwa.gov.au

Dear Robert,

Re: Notification of Elections

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive Officer of the Australian Trainers' Association (ATA), make the following statement.

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the branches of the ATA.

I confirm the following information is being lodged as required under the *Fair Work* (*Registered Organisations*) *Act* 2009.

Yours faithfully,

JOHN ALDUCCI Chief Executive

> AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION An Organisation Under The Workplace Relations Act 1996 A.B.N. 86 182 142 206

Elections required under the rules of the organisation

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s).

Federal		Date Commence	Date Close	
i)	President	28.10.2011	28.10.2011	
ii)	Vice Presidents (2)	28.10.2011	28.10.2011	
iii)	5 Executive Officers *	13.06.2011	24.06.2011	
* One (1	l) from each State except NSW			
<u>State Br</u>	anches			
South A	ustralia			
i)	President	06.09.2011	06.09.2011	
ii)	Vice President	06.09.2011	06.09.2011	
iii)	Secretary	06.09.2011	06.09.2011	
iv)	5 members of Committee	13.06.2011	24.06.2011	
Victoria				
i)	President	26.09.2011	26.09.2011	
ii)	Vice President	26.09.2011	26.09.2011	
iii)	Secretary	26.09.2011	26.09.2011	
v)	5 Members of Committee	13.06.2011	24.06.2011	
Western Australia				
i)	President	04.10.2011	04.10.2011	
ii)	Vice President	04.10.2011	04.10.2011	
iii)	Secretary	04.10.2011	04.10.2011	
vi)	5 Members of Committee	13.06.2011	24.06.2011	
Tasman	ia			
i)	President	05.10.2011	05.10.2011	
ii)	Vice President	05.10.2011	05.10.2011	
iii)	Secretary	05.10.2011	05.10.2011	
vii)	5 Members of Committee	13.06.2011	24.06.2011	

New South Wales

No elections required

AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION An Organisation Under The Workplace Relations Act 1996 A.B.N. 86 182 142 206

Queensland

i)	President	13.10.2011	13.10.2011
ii)	Vice President	13.10.2011	13.10.2011
iii)	Secretary	13.10.2011	13.10.2011
iv)	5 Members of Committee	13.06.2011	24.06.2011

- a) The reason for all the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of office.
- b) The electorate for these elections consists of the financial members of this Association (ATA).

c) The voting system to be used in these elections is the direct voting system.